

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL
BOWL, INC., K.M.I., INC., and MIRAGE
CATERING, INC., Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official
capacity as Director of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human
Services, KRISTIN BELTZER, in her
official capacity as Chair of the Michigan
Liquor Control Commission, and
GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 165169

Court of Appeals No. 358755

Court of Claims No. 21-000126-MZ
HON. ELIZABETH L. GLEICHER

Macomb Co. Case No. 2021-001836-CZ
HON. JAMES M. BIERNAT, JR.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General

Daniel Ping (P81482)
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	xiv
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
A. The nature of the COVID-19 pandemic and the State’s response	4
B. Proceedings below	7
C. Proceedings in this Court.....	9
Argument	10
I. This matter was correctly transferred to the Court of Claims.....	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. Analysis	10
1. There is no statutory right to a jury trial on Plaintiffs’ takings claim.....	12
a. The Uniform Condemnation Procedures Act does not afford a jury-trial right on Plaintiffs’ claim.....	12
b. Neither the Condemnation by State Act nor the State Agencies Act establishes a right to a jury trial on Plaintiffs’ claim.	19
2. There is no constitutional right to a jury trial on Plaintiffs’ takings claim.....	22
II. Whether examined on a threshold inquiry related to the public-health emergency they addressed or under <i>Penn Central</i> , the challenged orders did not comprise a compensable taking.....	25
A. Standard of Review	26

B. Analysis 26

1. The State’s efforts to respond to the historic threat posed by the pandemic did not “take” property interests such that liability for just compensation could arise..... 27

2. *Penn Central’s* flexible, ad hoc test instructs that Plaintiffs’ property was not, as a matter of law, “taken” by the challenged restrictions. 33

a. The *Penn Central* test is defined by its flexibility and is intended to determine when the effects of the State action are disproportionately concentrated on a few persons..... 34

b. The Court of Appeals properly applied *Gym 24/7* to conclude that no taking occurred under *Penn Central*..... 38

i. Plaintiffs were not singled out by the orders, and, regardless, *Penn Central’s* economic-impact analysis affords little if any weight to Plaintiffs’ alleged reduced revenues..... 39

ii. Investors in Plaintiffs, or food-service businesses generally, had no reason to believe they would be immune from emergency measures to protect the public..... 44

iii. The character of the governmental action here confirms that there was no taking as a matter of law. 46

3. Further factual development could not change that Plaintiffs’ claim fails as a matter of law under *Penn Central*..... 52

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 58

Word Count Statement..... 59

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>640 Tenth, LP v Newsom</i> , 78 Cal App 5th 840 (2022)	54
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v New York</i> , 59 F4th 557 (CA 2, 2023)	53, 56
<i>Abshire v Newsom</i> , 2023 WL 3243999 (CA 9, May 4, 2023)	53
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v City of E Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	28, 40, 55
<i>Allen v City of Detroit</i> , 167 Mich 464 (1911)	32
<i>Amato v Elicker</i> , 534 F Supp 3d 196 (D Conn, April 15, 2021)	53
<i>Andrus v Allard</i> , 444 US 51 (1979)	42
<i>Armstrong v United States</i> , 364 US 40 (1960)	34
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673 (2022)	26
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v Newsom</i> , 2022 WL 2703404 (CA 9, July 12, 2022)	53
<i>Blackburn v Dare Co</i> , 58 F4th 807 (2023)	50
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985)	55
<i>Blue Water Isles Co v Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 171 Mich App 526 (1988)	40
<i>Bojicic v DeWine</i> , 2022 WL 3585636 (CA 6, Aug 22, 2022)	53

<i>Bowditch v City of Boston</i> , 101 US 16 (1879)	30
<i>Brace v United States</i> , 48 Fed Cl 272 (2000)	49
<i>Britton v Keller</i> , 851 F. App'x 821 (CA 10, 2021)	53, 56, 57
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid</i> , 141 S Ct 2063 (2021)	28
<i>City Bar, Inc. v Edwards</i> , 349 So 3d 22 (La App 1 Cir Aug 30, 2022)	54
<i>City of Kalamazoo v KTS Indus, Inc</i> , 263 Mich App 23 (2004)	21
<i>Co of Wayne v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445 (2004)	24
<i>College Sav Bank v Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ Expense Bd</i> , 527 US 666 (1999)	42
<i>Commonwealth v Alger</i> , 61 Mass 53 (1851).....	32
<i>Cryderman v City of Birmingham</i> , 171 Mich App 15 (1988)	40
<i>Culinary Studios, Inc v Newsom</i> , 517 F Supp 3d 1042 (ED Cal 2021)	53
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677 (2009)	40
<i>Daugherty Speedway, Inc v Freeland</i> , 520 F Supp 3d 1070 (ND Ind, Feb 17, 2021)	47, 53
<i>Department of Transportation v Dondero</i> , 171 Mich App 567 (1988)	15, 16
<i>Dorman v Twp of Clinton</i> , 269 Mich App 638 (2006)	40
<i>Eberle v People</i> , 232 US 700 (1914)	32

<i>Eubank v City of Richmond</i> , 226 US 137 (1912)	29
<i>Everest Foods Inc v Cuomo</i> , 585 F Supp 3d 425 (SDNY 2022)	53
<i>Fitzsimmons & Galvin v Rogers</i> , 243 Mich 649 (1928)	23
<i>Galovelho LLC v Abbott</i> , 2023 WL 5542621 (Tex App Aug 29, 2023)	54
<i>Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v Walz</i> , 37 F 4th 1365 (CA 8, 2022)	53
<i>Goldblatt v Hempstead</i> , 369 US 590 (1962)	34
<i>Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v Northfield Twp</i> , 304 Mich App 137 (2014)	40
<i>Guardian Depositors Corp of Detroit v Darmstaetter</i> , 290 Mich 445 (1939)	25
<i>Gym 24/7 Fitness, LLC v Michigan</i> , 341 Mich App 238 (2022)	9, 32, 39, 47
<i>Hendler v United States</i> , 38 Fed Cl 611 (1997)	31
<i>Hill v Michigan</i> , 382 Mich 398 (1969)	22, 24
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v City of Oakland</i> , 344 F3d 959 (CA 9, 2003)	53, 57
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020)	5, 31
<i>JWC Fitness, LLC v Murphy</i> , 469 NJ Super 414 (2021)	54
<i>K & K Const, Inc v Dep't of Env'tl Quality</i> , 267 Mich App 523 (2005)	44, 49
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal</i> , 480 US 470 (1987)	passim

<i>Lebanon Valley Auto Racing Corp v Cuomo</i> , 478 F Supp 3d 389 (ND NY, 2020)	54
<i>Lim v Dep't of Transp</i> , 167 Mich App 751 (1988)	18
<i>Lingle v Chevron USA Inc</i> , 544 US 528 (2005)	35, 36, 47
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003 (1992)	passim
<i>Madsen v City of Lincoln</i> , 574 F Supp 3d 683 (D Neb 2021)	53
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1 (2018)	10
<i>McCutchen v United States</i> , 145 Fed Cl 42 (2019)	31
<i>McKinley v Grisham</i> , No. CV 20-01331 JHR/JFR, 2022 WL 2048593 (DNM, June 7, 2022)	51
<i>Merkur Steel Supply Inc v City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich App 116 (2004)	41
<i>Metroflex Oceanside LLC v Newsom</i> , 532 F Supp 3d 976 (SD Cal 2021)	53
<i>Michigan Soft Drink Ass'n v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 206 Mich App 392 (1994)	40
<i>Miller v Schoene</i> , 276 US 272 (1928)	30
<i>Mission Fitness Ctr, LLC v Newsom</i> , 2021 WL 1856552 (CD Cal, May 10, 2021)	53
<i>Murr v Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	28, 29, 36, 48
<i>Nat'l Amusements Inc v Borough of Palmyra</i> , 716 F3d 57 (CA 3, 2013)	31
<i>Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul v Walz</i> , 530 F Supp 3d 790 (D Minn, March 30, 2021)	53

<i>Nowlin v Pritzker</i> , 34 F4th 629 (CA 7, 2022)	53
<i>Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v Brown</i> , ___ F Supp 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-02017-YY, 2020 WL 6905319 (D Oregon, Nov 24, 2020).....	45
<i>Orlando Bar Grp, LLC v DeSantis</i> , 339 So 3d 487 (Fla Dist Ct App, 2022)	54
<i>Our Wicked Lady LLC v Cuomo</i> , 2021 WL 2413347 (SDNY, June 11, 2021).....	53
<i>Palazzolo v Rhode Island</i> , 533 US 606 (2001)	34, 48
<i>Parkwood Ltd Dividend Housing Ass’n v State Housing Dev Auth</i> , 468 Mich 763 (2003).....	10
<i>Peinhopf v Guerrero</i> , 2021 WL 2417150 (D Guam, June 14, 2021)	53
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co v City of New York</i> , 438 US 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon</i> , 260 US 393 (1922)	37, 41
<i>People ex rel Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing</i> , 224 Mich 388 (1923).....	31
<i>People v Eberle</i> , 167 Mich 477 (1911).....	32
<i>Plymouth Coal Co v Pennsylvania</i> , 232 US 531 (1914)	41
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co</i> , 505 Mich 429 (2020).....	28, 29
<i>Reiter v Sonotone Corp</i> , 442 US 330 (1979)	36
<i>Respublica v Sparhawk</i> , 1 US 357 (1788).....	51

<i>Rogin v Bensalem Twp</i> , 616 F2d 680 (CA 3, 1980).....	53, 57
<i>Ruckelshaus v Monsanto Co</i> , 467 US 986 (1984)	44
<i>Schmude Oil, Inc v Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 306 Mich App 35 (2014)	40
<i>Skatmore, Inc v Whitmer</i> , 2021 WL 3930808 (WD Mich Sept 2, 2021)	45
<i>Spiek v Michigan Dept of Transp</i> , 456 Mich 331 (1998).....	26, 53, 57
<i>Stand for Something Group Live, LLC v Abbott</i> , No. 13-21-00017-CV, 2022 WL 11485464 (Tex App, October 20, 2022).....	42, 54
<i>Tahoe-Sierra, Pres Council Inc v Tahoe Reg'l Plan Agency</i> , 535 US 302 (2002)	passim
<i>Tatoma, Inc v Newsom</i> , 2022 WL 686965 (SD Cal Mar 8, 2022).....	53
<i>Taylor v United States</i> , 959 F3d 1081 (Fed Cir 2020)	53, 57
<i>TJM 64, Inc v Harris</i> , 526 F Supp 3d 331 (WD Tenn 2021)	53
<i>TrinCo Inv Co v United States</i> , 722 F3d 1375 (CA Fed, 2013)	31
<i>Tuck's Rest & Bar v Newsom</i> , 2022 WL 5063861 (ED Cal Oct 4, 2022).....	53
<i>Underwood v City of Starkville, Mississippi</i> , 538 F Supp 3d 667 (ND Miss 2021).....	44, 45, 53
<i>United States v Caltex</i> , 344 US 149 (1952)	30
<i>United States v Central Eureka Mining Company</i> , 357 US 155 (1958)	30
<i>United States v Petty Motor Co</i> , 327 US 372 (1946)	42

United States v Reynolds,
397 US 14 (1970) 23

Withey v Bloem,
163 Mich 419 (1910) 45

Yee v City of Escondido, Cal,
503 US 519 (1992) 28, 39, 50, 57

Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher,
281 Mich App 251 (2008) 29, 32

Statutes

MCL 213.1 20

MCL 213.2 20

MCL 213.3 xvi, 20

MCL 213.4 20

MCL 213.23(1) 21

MCL 213.24 21

MCL 213.25 xvii, 21

MCL 213.51(b) 14

MCL 213.52(1) 13

MCL 213.52(2) 13

MCL 213.53(1) 12, 19, 20

MCL 213.54(3) 14

MCL 213.54(4) 15

MCL 213.55 14

MCL 213.55(2) 14

MCL 213.55(3)(a) 14

MCL 213.55(4) 15

MCL 213.56..... 18

MCL 213.56(5) 18

MCL 213.56(6) 18

MCL 213.57..... 15

MCL 213.59..... 15

MCL 213.60..... 15

MCL 213.62..... xvi, 17

MCL 213.62(1) 17

MCL 213.70..... 16

MCL 213.71..... 15, 16

MCL 213.75..... 14

MCL 600.6419(1)..... xiv, 11

MCL 600.6421 xv

MCL 600.6421(1)..... 8, 11, 12, 19

Other Authorities

Cooley, Constitutional Limitations, The Police Power of the States (7th ed)..... 32

Rules

MCR 7.305..... xi

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908, art 13, § 2..... 23, 24

Const 1963, art 1, § 1..... 1

Const 1963, art 1, § 14..... 22, 24

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... xiv, 22, 24
